based on Jaggi, Khanna, and Kishore [58] and Pentico,

Toews, and Drake [83]. Thus, the parameters values are set

to 𝐷 = 1100 units per year; 𝐶𝑜= $275; 𝐶ℎ = $2 per unit time;

𝐶𝑏 = $3.2 per unit time; 𝐶𝑙 = $4; 𝛽 = 0.77; 𝐾 = 0.4; 𝑃 = 9200

units per year; 𝜃 = 0.10; 𝐶𝑖 = $10 per unit time; 𝐶𝑑 = $8 per

unit time. Following the solution algorithm presented in the

previous section, the optimal values obtained from this work

were 𝐹∗ = 1, 𝑇∗ = 0.46 and 𝑇𝐶∗= $1090.53.

The model was solved using MATLAB software.

Despite the inclusion of three more costs in the total cost

function, the proposed solution algorithm showed a good

performance once the optimal values were achieved in few

seconds compared to other algorithms in the literature. After

calculating the optimal solution with the data above, a

sensitivity analysis is performed to verify how the parameter

changes affect the optimal 𝐹∗, 𝑇∗ and 𝑇𝐶∗. The results of this

analysis are presented in Table 2.

TABLE 2

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Parameters Changes
Optimal Values % Changes

T* F* TC* T* F* TC*

Journal of Industrial Engineering International, 17(2), Apr. 2021

 J   I   E   I JIEI@azad.ac.ir

9

D   1100.0 0.462 1.00 1090.53

 50% 1650.0 0.388 1.00 1258.19 84% 100% 115%

 25% 1375.0 0.419 1.00 1183.12 91% 100% 108%

 -25% 825.0 0.528 1.00 974.20 114% 100% 89%

 -50% 550.0 0.638 1.00 822.10 138% 100% 75%

Co   275.0 0.462 1.00 1090.53

 50% 412.5 0.563 1.00 1358.61 122% 100% 125%

 25% 343.8 0.515 1.00 1231.13 112% 100% 113%

 -25% 206.3 0.403 1.00 931.67 87% 100% 85%

 -50% 137.5 0.333 1.00 744.78 72% 100% 68%

Ch   2.0 0.462 1.00 1090.53

 50% 3.0 0.399 1.00 1287.36 86% 100% 118%

 25% 2.5 0.427 1.00 1192.58 92% 100% 109%

 -25% 1.5 0.509 1.00 979.23 110% 100% 90%

 -50% 1.0 0.572 1.00 855.58 124% 100% 78%

Cb   3.2 0.462 1.00 1090.53

 50% 4.8 0.455 1.00 1111.23 98% 100% 102%

 25% 4.0 0.459 1.00 1100.92 99% 100% 101%

 -25% 2.4 0.467 1.00 1080.05 101% 100% 99%

 -50% 1.6 0.471 1.00 1069.48 102% 100% 98%

Cl   4.0 0.462 1.00 1090.53

 50% 6.0 0.463 1.00 1019.69 100% 100% 94%

 25% 5.0 0.463 1.00 1055.11 100% 100% 97%

 -25% 3.0 0.463 1.00 1125.95 100% 100% 103%

 -50% 2.0 0.388 0.96 1179.38 84% 96% 108%

Ci   10.0 0.462 1.00 1090.53

 50% 15.0 0.467 1.00 1101.29 101% 100% 101%

 25% 12.5 0.465 1.00 1095.92 101% 100% 100%

 -25% 7.5 0.461 1.00 1085.11 100% 100% 100%

 -50% 5.0 0.459 1.00 1079.67 99% 100% 99%

Cd   8.0 0.462 1.00 1090.53

 50% 12.0 0.437 1.00 1163.03 95% 100% 107%

 25% 10.0 0.449 1.00 1127.30 97% 100% 103%

 -25% 6.0 0.477 1.00 1052.63 103% 100% 97%

 -50% 4.0 0.493 1.00 1013.49 107% 100% 93%

𝜃   0.1 0.462 1.00 1090.53

 50% 0.2 0.424 1.00 1132.71 92% 100% 104%

Journal of Industrial Engineering International, 17(2), Apr. 2021

10

 J   I   E   I

 25% 0.1 0.443 1.00 1109.75 96% 100% 102%

 -25% 0.1 0.483 1.00 1075.02 104% 100% 99%

 -50% 0.1 0.503 1.00 1063.22 109% 100% 97%

𝛽   0.8 0.462 1.00 1090.53

 50% 1.2 0.325 0.22 936.28 70% 22% 86%

 25% 1.0 0.385 0.76 1188.18 83% 76% 109%

 -25% 0.6 0.466 1.00 962.27 101% 100% 88%

 -50% 0.4 0.470 1.00 833.40 102% 100% 76%

K   0.4 0.462 1.00 1090.53

50% 0.6 0.484 1.00 1016.40 105% 100% 93%

25% 0.5 0.473 1.00 1053.76 102% 100% 97%

-25% 0.3 0.453 1.00 1126.73 98% 100% 103%

FIGURE 3

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF T*

As to the others parameters, such as the fraction of the

time interval with the positive inventory level (F*), this

parameter is only affected by two costs. F* decreases when

𝐶𝑙 decreases by 50% and when the fraction of backordered

batches (𝛽) increases by 25% and 50%. Finally, the total cost

(TC*) is influenced positively by the setup cost (𝐶0 ), the

holding cost (𝐶ℎ), the cost of keeping a backorder (𝐶𝑏), the

inspection cost (𝐶𝑖 ), the disposal cost (𝐶𝑑 ), and the demand

(D). As these parameters increase, TC* also increases, and if